
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 28 
September 2016

Committee: 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: Thursday, 6 October 2016
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: The Lantern Centre, Meadow Farm Drive, Harlescott, Shrewsbury

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

VOTING

Shropshire Council Members
Karen Calder -  Health Portfolio
Lee Chapman - Adults Portfolio
David Minnery - Children & Young People 
Portfolio
Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
David Evans – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Strategy & 
Service Redesign

Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCSA

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)

Neil Carr - Chief Executive, South 
Staffordshire & Shropshire Foundation 
Trust

Simon Wright - Chief Executive, 
Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge - Chief Executive 
Shropshire Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott - Chair GP Federation

David Coull - Chief Executive, 
Shropshire Partners in Care

Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair 
(Managing Director Marches Care)

Your Committee Officer is: Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720     Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTIONS 

To receive apologies for absence and any substitutions.

2 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
July 2016, which are attached.

Contact Karen Nixon Tel: 01743 257720.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE & PERFORMANCE (Pages 7 - 12)

A report is attached.

Contact: Andy Begley, Director of Adult Services, Tel 01743 25811 or Sam 
Tilley, Head of Planning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 277500.

6 SYSTEM UPDATE - STP OVERVIEW AND NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 

A presentation will be made.

Contact: Andy Layzell, Programme Director – STP, Shropshire CCG or Dave 
Evans, Accountable Officer, Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin CCG, Tel 01743 
277500.



7 GP CCG AND NHS ENGLAND UPDATE 

A presentation will be made.

Contact: Dave Evans, Accountable Officer, Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin 
CCG, Tel 01743 277500.

8 STRATEGY TO REDUCE ALCOHOL RELATED HARM (Pages 13 - 32)

A report is attached.

Contact: Jayne Randall, Public Health Strategic Comm Lead, Tel 01743 253935.

9 ANNUAL SSCB REPORT 

A report will follow.

Contact: Sally Halls, Independent Chair of the SSCB, Tel 01743 254251.

10 REPORT FROM THE HWB DELIVERY GROUP; Partnership Prevention 
Programme and Social Prescribing (Pages 33 - 38)

A report is attached.

Contact: Dr Irfan Ghani, Public Health Consultant, Tel 01743 253935.

11 PREVENT STRATEGY (Pages 39 - 56)

A report is attached.

Contact: Andrew Gough, Team Manager, Safer Communities Co-Ordinator, Tel 
01743 253984.





Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

6th October 2016

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 28 JULY 2016 
9.30 AM - 12.30 PM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman) PFH Health, SC
Councillor Lee Chapman, PFH Adults, SC
Councillor David Minnery, PFH Children & Young People, SC
Andy Begley, Director of Adult Services, SC
Karen Bradshaw, Director of Children's Services, SC
David Evans, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
*Sarah Lloyd for Jan Ditheridge (Shropshire Community Health Trust)
Jane Randall-Smith, Shropshire Healthwatch
*Cathy Riley, Head of Mental Health Services, for Neil Carr (SSSFT)
*Jean Robinson for Rachel Wintle (VCSA)

*Substitute  

Also Present; J Bickerton, Cllr G Dakin, J Duigenan, Mrs J Gittens, S James, D. 
Sandbach, Mrs J Randall,  Cllr M Shineton, Mrs S Tilley, Cllr D Tremellen and Mrs S 
Wagg.

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Penny Bason Health & Wellbeing Co-ordinator
Neil Carr SSSFT
David Coull Shropshire Partners in Care
Jan Ditheridge Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust
Dr Julian Povey Clinical Chair, Shropshire CCG
Mike Ridley Chair, Shropshire Community Health Trust
Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
MandyThorn Business Board Chair
Rachel Wintle VCSA

Substitutions notified were as follows;

Jean Robinson for Rachel Wintle (VCSA)
Cathy Riley, Head of Mental Health Services, for Neil Carr (SSSFT)
Sarah Lloyd for Jan Ditheridge (Shropshire Community Health Trust)



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

14 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

15 MINUTES 

RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Arising thereon;

At minute 90. Shropshire Ambulance, it was confirmed that this topic would be 
picked up throughout the agenda and as part of the STP item.

16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Three formal public questions were received by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(copies of the questions and the formal responses are attached to the signed 
minutes).  

Mr David Sandbach submitted two public questions.  The first related to the Board 
subscribing and giving their support to the revised Strategic Transformation Plan 
(STP).  By way of a supplementary question Mr Sandbach asked if the Accountable 
Officer for the CCG, Mr Dave Evans, could confirm if the next version of the STP 
would be put into the public domain.  Mr Evans said at this stage he could not 
confirm either way; it depended on the guidance given at the time, however he did 
confirm that it would eventually go public, but exactly when was not known at this 
stage.

The second related to the Local Digital Road Map.  By way of a supplementary 
question Mr Sandbach stressed that the first issue listed at A). was the most 
important in his view.  A lot of learning was required and he suggested that serious 
consideration should be given to the opening of a digital health and training centre.  
It was agreed that there was also an opportunity for the promotion of joint training 
across health and the local authority and Cllr Lee Chapman agreed to take this 
forward.

The third question was from Mr John Bickerton, relating to Grant Thornton’s Audit of 
68 CCG’s in 2015/16, the challenges of auditing the Better Care Fund and Pooled 
Budgets.

By way of a supplementary question Mr Bickerton asked why Shropshire CCG was 
in the bottom 3 and what was being done to rectify this.  Officers thanked Mr 
Bickerton for bringing this report to their attention and undertook to look into this in 
more detail.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

17 CHAIR & CO-CHAIR ELECTION 

Election of Chair

It was proposed by Lee Chapman, seconded by Jane Randall-Smith and duly

RESOLVED: That Karen Calder be appointed as the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.

Election of Co-Chair

It was proposed by Karen Calder, seconded by Lee Chapman and duly

RESOLVED: That Dr Julian Povey be appointed as Co-Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year.

18 BETTER CARE FUND 

Sam Tilley, Head of Partnerships and Planning, Shropshire CCG, provided an 
update on the Better Care Fund (a copy of the report is attached to the signed 
minutes).  In doing so it was noted that ‘Children’s Services’ would be removed and 
that the final sign off had been deferred due to a new management structure within 
the CCG and a request to review this first before signing off.  The Chair endorsed 
this action and welcomed the opportunity to look at the partnership agreement at 
the same time.

The position regarding performance and activity has not changed; challenges were 
still being seen in non-elective targets and DTOC.  Put into context nationally, 
Shropshire was OK when considering it with the regional and national picture.  It 
was noted that the CCG’s position was difficult.  There was a £14.5 million deficit.  
The challenge would be how to deliver a recovery plan within a reasonable 
timeframe, without making short-term measures that may damage existing 
partnerships.  Local authority members expressed the view that decision-making 
should be joint as far as possible, whilst officers commented that they were 
concerned about people being safe and getting the care they needed, whilst the 
Chair confirmed that they were committed to helping the CCG if possible.

It was also agreed to check that where there were plans for procurement that this 
was aligned with the Better Care Fund.

RESOLVED:

a. That the progress on the submission of the Better Care Fund narrative Plan 
for 2016/17 be noted.

b. That the progress and aims of work to undertake a detailed financial review 
of the pooled budget that makes up the BCF be noted.

c. That the content of the Better Care Fund Performance report be noted.
d. That the updated BCF Partnership agreement be deferred.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

19 HEALTHWATCH BIANNUAL REPORT 

A comprehensive report highlighting activity by Healthwatch Shropshire for the 
period January to June 2016 was introduced and amplified by Jane Randall-Smith, 
Chief Executive of Healthwatch Shropshire (copy attached to the signed minutes).

New membership of the Board was welcomed and sincere thanks were expressed 
to Carole Hall by the Chair for her excellent work over the years.

It was agreed by all Board members, including partners, that the work undertaken 
by Healthwatch was incredibly valued and essential.

RESOLVED:  That the report be welcomed and noted.

20 HWB DELIVERY GROUP REPORT TO THE BOARD 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) was introduced and amplified by Dr 
Irfan Ghani.  This highlighted the work of the Delivery Group.  It included updates 
on Healthy Weight and Diabetes Prevention, the All Age Carers Strategy 
consultation and the work of the Leadership Centre.

RESOLVED:  That the progress report be noted and that a further report be made 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2016.

21 HWB AUDIT 

The Board considered a report (copy attached to the signed minutes) on the 
completion of an internal audit by a Shropshire Council audit team into the work of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, which took place in May 2016.

It was confirmed that any significant concerns were being actioned, which was 
welcomed.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Audit findings and Action Plan be noted.
b) That no additional areas for development be advised by the Board.

22 SYSTEM UPDATE 

It was agreed to take the report on the STP first, followed by the LDR item.

22.1 Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)

Andy Layzell introduced and amplified a report and PowerPoint presentation 
(copies attached to the signed minutes) which set out the aims of the Shropshire 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

and Telford & Wrekin STP, the key features, the financial challenge, how it might be 
resolved and feedback from the June review of the STP.

It was noted that the STP was unlikely to go public until it was formally signed off in 
[...]
 presentation be noted

22.3 ICT Digital Transformation

Jon Duigenan introduced and amplified a PowerPoint presentation (copy attached 
to the signed minutes) which set out plans for the ICT Digital Transformation.  
There were three key platforms and supporting technology was explained.  Details 
were given of the key elements which were;



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

 Social Care
 Unified Platform including CRM 
 ERP (Light)
 Technology

The Social Care Project had recently received Council approval for funding and it 
was hoped to implement this in the first quarter of 2018.  Integration with Health 
and Other providers would be key and it was confirmed that the system would be 
flexible enough to allow innovation to take place.

RESOLVED:  That a further report be made back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as this project develops.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 



SHROPSHIRE HEATLH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

6TH October 2016

BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE & PERFORMANCE

Sam Tilley

Email: Samantha Tilley - CCG 
(sam.tilley2@nhs.net)

Tel: 01743 277500 Fax:

1. Introduction 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is as asked to consider the content of the 
report:

- Better Care Fund Q1 Performance Submission

2. Recommendations

The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to:

- Note the content of the Better Care Fund Performance Report 

REPORT

3. Purpose of Report

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on performance to the end of Q1 
2016/17 via the performance submission to NHS England (NHSE) made in 
September 2016

4. Background

As in 2015/16, following approval of BCF Plans, NHS England require 
quarterly performance submissions based on a predefined performance 
template. Due to the timings of these submissions it was agreed by the 



H&WBB that where necessary the Delivery Group would approve 
submissions in order to ensure deadlines could be adhered to.
[...]
lso be sought on public and patient and service user engagement in this planning, as well as plans for political buy-in. This should complement the planning guidance issued to NHS organisations.

There is agreement that there is much more to be done to ensure mental and physical health are considered equal and better integrated with one another, as well as with other services such as social care. Plans should therefore give due regard to this.

Local areas should agree how they will use their share of the £1 billion that had previously been used to create the payment for performance fund.





Health and Wellbeing Board 
6th October 2016

STRATEGY TO REDUCE ALCOHOL RELATED HARM

Responsible Officer
Email: jayne.randall@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253979 Fax:

1. Summary
This report provides an overview of the recent refresh of the alcohol strategy for Shropshire. 
Maintaining the previous outcomes to reduce alcohol related harm, the aim of this strategy is 
to continue to build on the partnership work that exists and ensure there is a clear mandate for 
all frontline service providers to recognise and respond to harmful alcohol consumption and 
prevent further harm. 

2. Recommendations
It is recommended the Health and Well Being Board:
a) Accept the strategy enclosed as the final version.
b) Support delivery of the strategy by holding members of the HWBB to account for its 

delivery.
c) Agree to the co-ordination of the strategy through the Alcohol Strategy Group.
d) Agree to receive half yearly progress reports.
e)

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
Delivery of the strategy will help to reduce the burden of alcohol related harm on individuals, 
families and communities as well as the public sector in areas such as health, social care and 
criminal justice.  The risk of not delivering the strategy will further increase those harms in later 
life connected to health and in the shorter term will have an impact on community safety and 
for child
[...]
nd intelligence.  

What we will do to strengthen data collection, 
sharing and utilisation across stakeholders to 
support the development of future plans 

 Work together to identify an agreed 
process for the collection and sharing of 
data, including agreeing local common 
definitions to support analysis.

 Implement PHE minimum data set for 
hospitals as part of overall response to 
improving hospital pathway.

 Undertake a regular cycle of alcohol 
needs assessments to understand local 
profiles to support service planning and 
development. 

The level of increasing and higher risk drinking 
within the county far outstrips anything a local 
specialist service could support.  There is 
substantial evidence that supports the 
implementation of Identification and Brief 
Advice (IBA) as a tool to effectively reduce 
alcohol related health harms.  To roll IBA out 
effectively there needs to be a skilled 
workforce of people who can use opportunistic 
moments to deliver essential advice and 
information.

What we will do Increase capacity through 
workforce planning and development.

 Develop a workforce strategy to 
support implementation of IBA across 
the partnership.

 Identify workforce champions to 
support roll out of IBA.



Health and Wellbeing Board

6TH October 2016

HWB DELIVERY GROUP REPORT TO BOARD –
PARTNERSHIP PREVENTION PROGRAMME AND SOCIAL PRESCRIBING

Rod Thomson

Email: Rod.thomson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253539

1. Introduction 

1.1 The narrative used to describe our collective ambition to improve the health and 
wellbeing of people in Shropshire, while creating services that are sustainable and that 
utilise our natural, human and built assets to best effect, is echoed throughout many of our 
strategic documents. The Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy, the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) all describe public services working 
more closely together with our communities, voluntary and community secto
[...]
opshire Together

CCG – Partnership and 
Planning



Health and Wellbeing Board 
Meeting Date

Item Shropshire’s Approach to the PREVENT Duty 

Responsible Officer
Email: andrew.gough@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 253984 Fax:

1. Summary
It is important to stress that the terrorism threat in Shropshire remains low. The responsibility for 
co-ordinating Prevent in Shropshire has fallen on the Shropshire Community Safety Partnership. 
In response to the Prevent agenda the Partnership has produced a strategy and action plan.  

2. Recommendations
I. That the Health and Well Being Board identifies how it can support the delivery of the 

Prevent Strategy;

II. That agencies understand their responsibilities as part of the Prevent agenda;

III. That agencies ensure that they have responses in place to address extremism and 
radicalisation.  

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
A Counter Terrorism Local Profile is produced by West Mercia Police in order to understand the 
current threat level in Shropshire. 

4. Financial Implications
The response to Prevent is currently met through existing budgets.

5. Background
The National Prevent Strategy (2011) is part of the Government’s Counter Terrorism Strategy 
called CONTEST. The aim of the Prevent Strategy within CONTEST is to reduce the threat to the 
UK from terrorism by stopping people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism. The four 
elements of CONTEST are: 

 Pursue: is about detecting and disrupting threats of terrorism. It is targeted at those who 
have committed or who are planning to commit a crime;

 Protect: is concerned with strengthening the country’s infrastructure from an attack 
including reducing the vulnerability of the transport network and improving security for 
crowded places; 

 Prepare: focuses on areas of the infrastructure where an attack cannot be stopped and the 
aim is to reduce the impact of an attack by preparing to respond effectively; 

 Prevent: is an early intervention process and operates in the “pre-criminal space” It aims to 
stop people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.



The basis of Prevent is simple: it is about keeping our communities safe from extremists. It does 
not carry a pre-conceived idea of who an extremist is, or their message, but it has to be 
responsive to the prevailing national and international situation. 

6. Additional Information
The internet and social media have proven to be powerful tools for extremists to radicalise 
individuals. There is a particular concern that vulnerable people may be at risk of radicalisation 
through the influence of others or via the internet, including ideas and issues around their identity. 
The greatest risk in Shropshire is from a ‘lone actor’, who is particularly difficult to both detect and 
identify.

A proportionate response needs to be developed to mitigate any threat, risk or harm posed to 
vulnerable adults, children and communities from extremist groups. This includes recognising 
CONTEST work including ‘the Prevent duty’ is inextricably linked to other main safeguarding 
issues such as vulnerability and Hate Crime. 

7. Conclusions

The Shropshire Community Safety Partnership will continue to be accountable for Prevent. 
However, in order to deliver the strategy, and outcomes in the action plan, the Partnership will 
have to work with other agencies, both statutory and voluntary, to ensure that responses are put in 
place to address key issues in Shropshire. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Karen Calder

Local Member
All Local Members

Appendices
Shropshire’s Approach to the PREVENT Duty



1

Shropshire’s Approach to the Prevent 
Duty

   



2

                                                                                                                                                             
[...]
amme’.

Shropshire Fire and 
Rescue Service

Shropshire’s 
Children’s Services

National Probation 
Service

Shropshire 
Safeguarding 
Children’s Board

Raise awareness amongst staff of the type of extremist 
media that is prevalent, including use of the internet 
and high profile books / articles which may be an 
indicator of more extreme views. 



Appendix 1

PREVENT – How the process works when reporting a concern relating to radicalisation / 
Counter Terrorism

Police ‘PREVENT’ Team 
assess the risk

Agencies are consulted and asked to 
contribute to a Vulnerability 
Assessment Form. If there is sufficient 
information to indicate a level of ‘risk’, 
police contact local Prevent Lead to 
organise and chair a ‘Channel’ Panel 
meeting. 

Channel panel – consisting of 
relevant senior officers from 

across services and 
partnerships. An action plan 
is developed and refreshed 

in order to develop a 
package of support for 

vulnerable people.

Channel panel meets until the risk has 
reduced and the case is either closed 
or stepped down and managed locally 
by relevant Shropshire services.

If risk isn’t evidenced or deemed too 
low for Channel then Police will 
continue to monitor and will refer into 
appropriate agency / partnership in 
Shropshire.

Concerns / referral are directly emailed to police PREVENT Team

prevent@warwickshireandwestmercia.pnn.police.uk

mailto:prevent@warwickshireandwestmercia.pnn.police.uk





	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE & PERFORMANCE
	5 Appendix FINAL BCF Q1 version 2 (2)

	8 STRATEGY TO REDUCE ALCOHOL RELATED HARM
	8 Appendix - final draft Alcohol Strategy

	10 REPORT FROM THE HWB DELIVERY GROUP; Partnership Prevention Programme and Social Prescribing
	11 PREVENT STRATEGY
	11 Appendix Shropshire's Approach to Prevent V2




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

8th December 2016

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2016 
2.30  - 4.50 PM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Dr Julian Povey (Co-Chair and Chairman for the meeting) - Clinical Chair, 
Shropshire CCG
Lee Chapman - Adult PFH, SCC
Professor Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services, 
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children's Services, 
Linda Izquierdo (Substitute) (substitute for David Evans) - Shropshire CCG 
Daphne Lewis (Substitute) (substitute for Jane Randall-Smith) - Shropshire Healthwatch
and Rachel Wintle - VCSA.

Also present; Penny Bason, Aaron Dias, Jan Ditheridge, Andrew Gough, Sally Halls, Peter 
Latchford, Andy Layzell, Daphne Lewis, Kevin Lewis, Jane Mackenzie, Jayne Randall, 
David Sandbach, Tracey Savage, Madge Shineton, Rev. Matthew Stafford, Sam Tilley, 
David Turner and Clive Wright. 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from;

Karen Calder PFH Health
Neil Carr SSSFT
David Coull Coverage Care
Dr Julie Davies Shropshire CCG
Dave Evans Accountable Officer, Shropshire and T&W CCG
David Minnery PFH Children & Young People
Jane Randall-Smith Shropshire Healthwatch
Vicky Taylor Locality Director, NHS England, North Midlands 

Region
Mandy Thorn Business Board Chair
Simon Wright SATH

Substitutions notified;
Daphne Lewis substituted for Jane Randall-Smith (Shropshire Healthwatch)
Linda Izquierdo substituted for Dave Evans (Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG).



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 October 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

24 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

25 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Seven public questions were received by the Health and Wellbeing Board (copies 
of the questions and the formal responses are attached to the signed minutes) and 
were circulated at the meeting.

Reverend Matthew Stafford’s question related to the proposed closure of 4 beds at 
the Lady Forrester Nursing Home in Much Wenlock by the CCG.  By way of a 
supplementary question, he commented that he was concerned that these 
proposals were driven by financial pressure and not the needs of the local 
community.

Questions 2 and 3 were submitted by David Sandbach.  There was no 
supplementary question to Q2 and in response to the formal answer circulated to 
Q3, Mr Sandbach circulated information relating to rates of survival at SaTH, Royal 
Worcester and New Cross Hospitals, commenting that in his view one A&E should 
be closed and urging the H&WB to back him on this stance.

Questions 4,5,6 and 7 had been asked by Mrs Janet Cobb, who was not present at 
the meeting but had asked that the following supplementary questions be put to the 
Board meeting on her behalf;

a) TCP Plan – has this been declined?
b) What expertise do ICF consultancy have in relation to people with learning 

disabilities (Can you confirm their website is https://www.icf.com/  ) and the 
cost of this consultancy?

Unfortunately answers to these questions were not available at the meeting and 
officers undertook to look into these after the meeting and get back to Mrs Cobb.

27 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE & PERFORMANCE 

An update on the Better Care Fund and Performance to the end of Q1 2016/17 was 
given by Sam Tilley, Head of Partnerships and Planning, Shropshire CCG (copy of 
report attached to the signed minutes).

In doing so, it was noted that progress on non-elective admissions was on track 
and that Delayed Transfers of Care were improving, and overall appeared settled.  

https://www.icf.com/


Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 October 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

There were comments that the information provided in the report was slightly at 
odds with what was being experienced on the ground, particularly in regard to 
DTOC.  Ms Tilley explained that the metrics used in the BCF were slightly different 
to other metrics used and that she was happy to go through the detail after the 
meeting.  She believed the figures would align more closely in the future.

There was a request for more detail to be provided in the next report which was 
noted.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

28 SYSTEM UPDATE - STP OVERVIEW AND NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 

A presentation (copy attached to the signed minutes) on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) was given by Mr Andy Layzell, Programme Director 
STP, Shropshire CCG, who introduced the four main components of the case for 
change, which he stressed was still ‘work in progress’ at this stage;

 The development of neighbourhoods
 The reconfiguration of acute services
 The continuing development of other services
 Making the best use of our resources

He stated that the system was working towards integration and reconfiguration for 
2020.  The process would be challenging, but he believed Shropshire could have 
genuinely good services in the future.  In taking questions after the presentation, it 
was highlighted that the voluntary sector wished to be further involved at Board 
level.

A further presentation on the Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin STP: Shropshire 
Neighbourhoods Programme Update, was also given to the Board by Mel Duffy and 
Penny Bason (copy of presentation attached to the signed minutes).

The Shropshire Neighbourhood Model was outlined and a whole population 
approach to prevention explained.  Community Resilience and Social Action was 
identified, including a Resilient Communities BCF workstream.  

Both a Partnership Prevention Programme and Healthy Lives programme were 
highlighted, including a Healthy Lives Model Pilot in Oswestry.  The aim of the 
Neighbourhood Care Model was explained including levels of care identified for 
Partner Services Neighbourhood teams – Community Health.

It was noted that excellent joint work had been done on this to date.  The 
programme was currently being implemented and the ‘next steps’ were outlined.  
However, there were still big questions to be answered and issues to be addressed; 
adequate resourcing and the need to invest ‘up front’; trajectories needed to be 
planned and ‘prevention’ which was longer-term also required adequate funding.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 October 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

In conclusion, it was agreed that there was a need to work with existing assets to 
maximise output to the best effect, given that resources were so scarce.

RESOLVED:  That subject to the foregoing, the presentations be noted.

29 GP CCG AND NHS ENGLAND UPDATE 

Tracey Savage, Head of Primary Care Support & Medicines Management, 
introduced and amplified a presentation on General Medical Services (copy 
attached to the signed minutes) which briefly covered;

 Background – Shropshire CCG
 Primary care Governance Arrangements – Governamce and Links to NHS 

England
 Quality of Primary Care – Quality Assurance of Primary Care and Quality 

Commission (CQC)
 Shropshire CCG Practices and CQC Outcomes
 Quality of Primary Care – Good practice
 Polypharmacy Review Project
 Primary Care - going forward: Primary Care Strategy
 Estates Strategy
 Workforce Capacity and Planning
 Identified Risks
 Sustainability and Transformation Plan

It was agreed that infrastructure planning should be looked at.  There would be 
challenging times ahead and it would be important to work with communities.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

30 STRATEGY TO REDUCE ALCOHOL RELATED HARM 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) providing an overview on the recent 
refresh of the alcohol strategy for Shropshire, was introduced and amplified by 
Jayne Randall, Public Health Strategic Comm Lead, Shropshire Council.

RESOLVED:

a. That the Health and Wellbeing Board accepts the Strategy as the final 
version.

b. That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports the delivery of the Strategy by 
holding members of the Health and Wellbeing Board to account for its 
delivery.

c. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the co-ordination of the 
strategy through the Alcohol Strategy Group.

d. That half yearly progress reports be received by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 October 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

31 ANNUAL SSCB REPORT 2015/16 

Sally Halls, Independent Chair, introduced and amplified a report (copy attached to 
signed minutes) and gave a brief PowerPoint presentation on the 2015/16 Annual 
Report (copies also circulated at the meeting.

Briefly a key issue in Shropshire services was the high number of Looked After 
Children from elsewhere that were living within the County; roughly around 400 
LAC were currently in Shropshire (minimum), which was well above the national 
average.  This had a big impact on GP’s and health costs.

Three areas were currently being looked at;

 Neglect
 Domestic Abuse
 Sexual exploitation (inc child sexual exploitation and trafficking)

LAC were particularly vulnerable in Shropshire and it had been shown that 
Shropshire did not do well in dealing with perpetrators – this was an area that 
required improvement.  However generally the Board was pleased to note that 
overall Shropshire was doing well.  Agencies were generally effective in keeping 
children safe.
More children and families were getting help earlier and therefore numbers of 
referrals were reducing due to children and families getting help at an earlier stage 
to meet their needs.
Good progress was being made on priorities, whilst there was still work to do.

RESOLVED: That the Annual SSCB report 2015/16 be noted and received by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

32 REPORT FROM THE HWB DELIVERY GROUP; Partnership Prevention 
Programme and Social Prescribing 

A report from the HWB Delivery Group on the Partnership Prevention Programme, 
Healthy Lives and Social Prescribing was received by the Board (copy attached to 
signed minutes).

In commenting, the Board made the following observations;

o Preventative in this context was planning; add in where we start from and 
where we are aiming for.

o Metrics were to be included – so as to prove what was happening with 
interventions.

RESOLVED: That the programme development and progress be noted by the 
Board.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 October 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

33 PREVENT STRATEGY 

A report on Shropshire’s approach to the PREVENT Duty (copy attached to signed 
minutes) was introduced and amplified by Andrew Gough.  In doing so he stressed 
that the terrorism threat in Shropshire remained low.  The responsibility for co-
ordinating Prevent in Shropshire had fallen to the Shropshire Community Safety 
Partnership and in response to the Prevent Agenda the Partnership had produced a 
strategy and action plan.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board confirmed its support for the delivery of 
the Prevent Strategy.

b) That agencies understand their responsibilities as part of the Prevent 
agenda

c) That agencies ensure they have responses in place to address extremism 
and radicalisation.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


